

FILED  
Jan 19, 2016  
Court of Appeals  
Division I  
State of Washington

No. 92847-9  
COA No. 71193-8-I

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

CARRI WILLIAMS,

Petitioner.

**FILED**  
E MAR 2 2016  
WASHINGTON STATE  
SUPREME COURT

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF  
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR SKAGIT COUNTY

The Honorable Susan K. Cook

---

PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

THOMAS M. KUMMEROW  
Attorney for Petitioner

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT  
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 701  
Seattle, Washington 98101  
(206) 587-2711  
tom@washapp.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER..... 1

B. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION..... 1

C. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 1

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

E. ARGUMENT ON WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED.....4

    1. The exclusion of Dr. Bartelink’s testimony infringed Ms. Williams’ right to present a defense..... 4

    2. The only remedy that could cleanse the taint from the State’s conduct involving Wondetsidik was a mistrial..... 7

    3. The prosecutor’s misconduct during closing argument violated Ms. Williams’ right to a fair trial. .... 10

    4. The term “torture” was void for vagueness as applied to Ms. Williams’ actions. .... 13

    5. In light of Court of Appeals decision deeming the term “torture” to be a term of normal understanding, the court erred in allowing expert testimony regarding this element. .... 17

    6. The State failed to prove Ms. Williams was guilty of homicide by abuse or first degree assault of a child..... 18

        a. *The State failed to prove H.W. was under the age of 16 years, an essential element of the offense of homicide by abuse.*..... 19

b. *The State failed to prove I.W. suffered substantial bodily harm, an essential element of the offense of first degree assault of a child.*.....22

F. CONCLUSION .....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....4, 5, 11

U.S. Const. amend. XIV ..... 11, 14, 19

WASHINGTON CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Article I, section 22..... 5, 11

FEDERAL CASES

*Apprendi v. New Jersey*, 530 U.S. 466, 120 S.Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed.2d 435 (2000)..... 19

*Berger v. United States*, 295 U.S. 78, 55 S.Ct. 629, 79 L.Ed. 1314 (1934)..... 10, 11

*Estelle v. Williams*, 425 U.S. 501, 96 S.Ct. 1691, 48 L.Ed.2d 126 (1976)..... 11

*Grayned v. City of Rockford*, 408 U.S. 104, 92 S.Ct. 2294, 33 L.Ed.2d 222 (1972)..... 14

*Holmes v. South Carolina*, 547 U.S. 319, 126 S.Ct. 1727, 164 L.Ed.2d 503 (2006)..... 4, 15

*In re Winship*, 397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970)... 19

*Jackson v. Virginia*, 443 U.S. 307, 99 S.Ct. 2781, 61 L.Ed.2d 560 (1979)..... 19

*United States v. Young*, 470 U.S. 1, 105 S.Ct. 1038, 84 L.Ed.2d 1 (1985)..... 11

WASHINGTON CASES

*Bell v. State*, 147 Wn.2d 166, 52 P.3d 503 (2002) ..... 5

*City of Spokane v. Douglass*, 115 Wn.2d 171, 795 P.2d 693 (1990) ... 14

<i>City of Spokane v. Neff</i> , 152 Wn.2d 85, 93 P.3d 158 (2004).....	15
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Glasmann</i> , 175 Wn.2d 696, 286 P.3d 673 (2012).....	11, 13
<i>Queen City Farms, Inc. v. Cent. Nat'l Ins. Co. of Omaha</i> , 126 Wn.2d 50, 882 P.2d 703, 891 P.2d 718 (1994) .....	17
<i>State v. Boehning</i> , 127 Wn.App. 511, 111 P.3d 899 (2005).....	13
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 60 Wn.App. 60, 802 P.2d 803 (1990), <i>review denied</i> , 116 Wn.2d 1025, 812 P.2d 103 (1991), <i>disapproved on other</i> <i>grounds, State v. Grewe</i> , 117 Wn.2d 211, 813 P.2d 1238 (1991) ....	15
<i>State v. Charlton</i> , 90 Wn.2d 657, 585 P.2d 142 (1978) .....	10
<i>State v. Darden</i> , 145 Wn.2d 612, 41 P.3d 1189 (2002).....	4
<i>State v. Davenport</i> , 100 Wn.2d 757, 675 P.2d 1213 (1984).....	11, 12
<i>State v. Dhaliwal</i> , 150 Wn.2d 559, 79 P.3d 432 (2003).....	12
<i>State v. Emery</i> , 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012) .....	8
<i>State v. Escalona</i> , 49 Wn.App. 251, 742 P.2d 190 (1987).....	7, 9
<i>State v. Farr–Lenzini</i> , 93 Wn.App. 453, 970 P.2d 313 (1999).....	18
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 165 Wn.2d 727, 202 P.3d 937 (2009) .....	11
<i>State v. Franklin</i> , 180 Wn.2d 371, 325 P.3d 159 (2014).....	4
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....	19
<i>State v. Gregory</i> , 158 Wn.2d 759, 147 P.3d 1201 (2006) .....	5
<i>State v. Hopson</i> , 113 Wn.2d 273, 778 P.2d 1014 (1989) .....	8
<i>State v. Hudlow</i> , 99 Wn.2d 1, 16, 659 P.2d 514 (1983).....	5
<i>State v. Hutchinson</i> , 135 Wn.2d 863, 959 P.2d 1061 (1998) .....	5

<i>State v. Jones</i> , 168 Wn.2d 713, 230 P.3d 576 (2010).....	5
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 59 Wn.App. 744, 801 P.2d 263 (1990), <i>review denied</i> , 116 Wn.2d 1021 (1991).....	18
<i>State v. Lindsay</i> , 180 Wn.2d 423, 326 P.3d 125 (2014).....	10
<i>State v. Maciolek</i> , 101 Wn.2d 259, 676 P.2d 996 (1984).....	14
<i>State v. Madarash</i> , 116 Wn.App. 500, 66 P.3d 682 (2003) .....	20
<i>State v. Miles</i> , 73 Wn.2d 67, 436 P.2d 198 (1968).....	9
<i>State v. Post</i> , 118 Wn.2d 596, 826 P.2d 172, 837 P.2d 599 (1992) .....	7
<i>State v. Reed</i> , 102 Wn.2d 140, 684 P.2d 699 (1984).....	12
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 146 Wn.2d 260, 45 P.3d 541 (2002) .....	8
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994) .....	8
<i>State v. Smissaert</i> , 41 Wn.App. 813, 706 P.2d 647 (1985) .....	18
<i>State v. Suleski</i> , 67 Wn.2d 45, 406 P.2d 613 (1965) .....	9
<i>State v. Thorgerson</i> , 172 Wn.2d 438, 258 P.3d 43 (2011).....	12
<i>State v. Weber</i> , 99 Wn.2d 158, 659 P.2d 1102 (1983) .....	8
<i>State v. Worrell</i> , 111 Wn.2d 537, 761 P.2d 56 (1988) .....	15
STATUTES	
RCW 9A.16.100 .....	16
RCW 9A.32.055 .....	15, 19
RCW 9A.36.120 .....	22

RULES	
ER 702 .....	17
RAP 13.4.....	1
